CHAPTER 362.

8. F. No. 112

An act to appropriate money to pay revenue and Revenue and building boulds building bonds issued by the state of Minnesota in 1889 and to repeal the tax levy contained in section 4, chapter 239, general laws 1889.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The sum of two hundred fifty thousand Appropriation. (250,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the revenue fund to pay the outstanding revenue and buildings bonds issued by the state of Minnesota in accordance with chapter two hundred and thirty-nine (239) of the general laws one thousand eight hundred eighty-nine.

SEC. 2. The tax levy of one-tenth of one mill (1-10) Tax levy reprovided for in section four (4) of the aforesaid act of pealed. provided for in section four (4) of the aforesaid act of chapter two hundred thirty-nine (239) general laws one thousand eight hundred eighty-nine, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. All moneys remaining in the redemption Transfer of funds. fund, after payment of the bonds as herein provided, and that may hereafter be paid into the state treasury arising from the aforesaid tax levy shall be transferred to the revenue fund.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21st, 1895.

CHAPTER 363.

3, F. No. 124.

An act to appropriate moneys arising from the collections tion of certain seed grain notes to the governor's "contingent' fund, from which said moneys was originally drawn.

Whereas, the governor of the state of Minnesota did Preamble. at various times in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894) furnish to farmers in various counties in Minnesota who had lost their crops by hail, seed grain to the amount of two thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars and thirty-nine cents (\$2,365.39), paying for the same out of the "contingent" fund allowed him

by law, and taking as security therefor seed grain notes drawing interest. Therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Governor's coatingent fund.

SECTION 1. All moneys that may have heretofore accrued or that shall hereafter accrue from the payment of principal or interest of said notes shall be paid into the state treasury to the credit of the governor's "contingent" fund for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first, eighteen hundred ninety-five, and may be drawn upon by the governor as a part of said "contingent" fund.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 12th, 1895.

S. F. No. 117.

CHAPTER 364.

Deficiencies.

An act to appropriate money for certain deficiencies for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Appropria-

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the revenue fund.

Judges' salaries. First. For deficiency for salaries of judges of the supreme court and the several district courts for the two (2) years ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895) the sum of sixty-six thousand (66,000) dollars.

Board of equalgation. Second. For deficiency for expenses of the state board of equalization eight hundred ninety-two, twenty-one hundreths (892.20) dollars.

Supreme court reporter.

Third. For deficiency in salary of the supreme court reporter for the two (2) years ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), five thousand one hundred sixty-six and 66-100 (5.166.66) dollars.

Assistant dorarian. Fourth. For deficiency in salary of the assistant librarian of law library for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895) six hundred seventy-five (675) dollars.

Engineer.

Fifth. For deficiency in salary of engineer at the state capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first